

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAY & ZIMMERMANN NPS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN WATERS,
individually and for others similarly situated,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

MICHAEL J. PUMA
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

KERI L. ENGELMAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110

DAVID B. SALMONS
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. NELSON
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
david.salmons@
morganlewis.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
FEDERAL RULE AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Background	6
B. Facts And Procedural History.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
A. The Circuits Are Divided Over What Personal Jurisdiction Standard Applies To The Claims Of Plaintiffs Joining A Federal Action.	16
B. The First Circuit’s Personal Jurisdiction Holding Conflicts With This Court’s Cases And The Text Of Rule 4(k).	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Deserving Of Immediate Review.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	39
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Jan. 13, 2022).....	App. 1
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit (Oct. 14, 2020)	App. 48
Memorandum and Order, United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts (Aug. 14, 2020)	App. 50
Memorandum and Order, United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts (June 2, 2020).....	App. 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	27
<i>Astro-Med, Inc. v. Nihon Kohden Am., Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Bigger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017).....	6, 28, 32
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Canaday v. Anthem Companies</i> , 9 F.4th 392 (6th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. United Nat. Foods, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3616786 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 14, 2021)	36
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	32
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garcia v. Peterson</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 863 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	12
<i>Hammond v. Floor & Decor Outlets of Am., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 2473717 (M.D. Tenn. May 13, 2020)	12
<i>Handley v. Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co.</i> , 732 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Hanover Bank v. C.I.R.</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962)	27
<i>Hickman v. TL Transp., LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 890 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	12
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	37
<i>Leishman v. Associated Wholesale Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 203 (1943)	32
<i>Lyngaas v. Ag</i> , 992 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018)	35
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	20, 28, 34
<i>Nat’l Am. Corp. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 425 F. Supp. 1365 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Cont'l Motors, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 895 (10th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Omni Cap. Int'l v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	27
<i>Reedsburg Bank v. Apollo</i> , 508 F.2d 995 (7th Cir. 1975)	29
<i>S.E.C. v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Seiffert v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6590836 (D. Mont. Dec. 14, 2018).....	12
<i>Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industriales Et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	32
<i>Swales v. KLLM Transp. Servs.</i> , 985 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2021).....	37
<i>Thomas v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 2017 WL 5256634 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 17, 2017).....	35
<i>United States v. F. & M. Schaefer Brewing Co.</i> , 356 U.S. 227 (1958)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vallone v. CJS Sols. Grp.</i> , 9 F.4th 861 (8th Cir. 2021).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	32
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	6, 21, 32
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4754984 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2020).....	4
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 84 (1st Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 455 (D. Mass. 2020)	4
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	35

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

15 U.S.C.	
22 (Clayton Act).....	23
78aa (1934 Securities Exchange Act)	23
28 U.S.C.	
1254.....	4
1292.....	10
1391.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C.	
216 (Fair Labor Standards Act)	<i>passim</i>
255	8
256	8
1132 (Employment Retirement Income Security Act)	23
U.S. Const.	
amend. V	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
4	<i>passim</i>
5	29
14	5
23	13, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel R. Coquillette, et al., 16 Moore’s Federal Practice § 108.123 (3d ed. 2021)	23
Amendments to Fed. R. Civ. P. 4, 146 F.R.D. 401 (1993)	22, 23, 28
Benjamin Spencer, <i>Out of the Quandary: Personal Jurisdiction over Absent Class Members Explained</i> , 39 Rev. Litig. 31 (2019)...	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
4 Federal Practice and Procedure § 1068.1 (4th ed. 2021).....	22, 33
Louis J. Capozzi, III, <i>Relationship Problems: Pendant Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> , 11 Drexel L. Rev. 215 (2018)	30
Scott Dodson, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Aggregation</i> , 113 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	30
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>How Congress Should Fix Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 108 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1301 (2014)	30, 31
